‘CONTROL SECTIONS /' 1247

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS WITH RESPECT TO
GENERAL CONTROL SECTIONS

The so-called “control sectlons ‘included in the 1988 Budget Bill set
forth general policy guidelines governing the use of state funds. These
sections place limitations on the expenditure of certain appropriations,
extend or terminate the availability of certain other appropriations,
establish procedures for the expenditure and control of funds appropri-
ated by the Budget Act and) contain the trad1t10nal constltutlonal
severability and urgency clauses. -

The control sections proposed for fiscal y year 1988—89 may be found in
Section 3.00 through Section 36.00 of Senate Bill No. 1740 (Alqmst) and
Assembly Bill No. 2754 (Vasconcellos) . I’many instances, the numbering
of these sections is not consecutive, as the section numbers in the 1988
Budget Bill have been, designed to correspond with the equivalent or
similar sections in the 1987 Budget Act.

In addition, the Budget Bill mcludes Sections 1.00; 1.50, 99.00 and 99.50.
These -are technical- ‘provisions relatmg to the codlng, mdexmg and
,referencmg of the:various items in the bill. -

Sechons ‘Which We Recommend Be Approved ‘

The following sections are virtually-identical to the sectlons in the 1987
Budget Act, or do not represent any change in legislative policy. We

recommend approval because they are conszstent wtth premous legzsla-
tive policy.

Secflon S $ub[ecf Area

', 300 .  'Budget Act Definitions: and Statutory Salanes
350 ... Employee Benefits '
. 370 ° . Recapture of Telephone Rental Costs
5,00~  Attorney Fees—State Courts.
550 Oversight of Consultant Contracts .
- 600 _ . State Building Alterations .
. 650" Transfer of Amounts Within Schedules :
C7500 LAccountlng of Procedures for Statewide Ap ropnatlons
'8.50 " Appropriation and Control of Federal Fund)
8.51 eral Trust Fund Account Numbers
2, 860 S1ng1e Audit Review Costs * ...
- 9.00 ... Supplemental Report of the 1988 Budget Act
7910 .. Final Change Book .
9.20 '  Administrative Costs for Property Acqulsxtlon
11.60 . Disaster Res J)onse-Emergency Operations Account
. 1250 ... Special Fund Reserves e . ‘
~-.13.00 . . Legislative Counsel Bureau . - '
1810 . Department: of Parks and. Recreatlon Contract Agree-
T v . ments. .
92.00 Unallocated Appropnatlon for Welfare Employment
o R Programs Sy : - _
24.00 . State School Fund
12410 Driver Training
24.60 Lottery Revenues A )
27.00 Authorization to Incur Defimenmes
9800 . Authorizations for Adjustments in Spendmg Authonty

29.00 - Personnel-Years Reporting.




1248 / CONTROL SECTIONS

22950 Reports-on ‘Proposed Personal Service Contracts’
30.00 Continuous Appropriations . -
31.00 Administrative and Accounting Procedures

- 32.00° Expenditures in Excess of Amounts Appropriated

- 33.00 Governor’s Vetoes - o o

34.00 " Severability of Budget Act Provisions - '
35.00 . Budget Act to Take Immediate Effect
36.00 - - Urgency Clause -

Sections Which We Recommend Be .Modified :
We recommend'va'rious actions on the following sections:
- ....SECTION 3.60 . ‘ :

RECAPTURE OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT B
: SYSTEM (PERS) CONTRIBUTIONS |

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. i ‘ TR

We recommend deletion of subdivision (b) of Section 3.60 because all
gains due to improved fund performance should be captured over time,
rather than all at once, through reduced employer contribution rates.

This section, first included in the 1986 Budget Act, authorizes the
Department of Finance (DOF) to recapture any excess funds provided in
state agencies’ budgets for PERS employer contributions. In 1988-89, as in
the past.-two years, there will be excess funds provided in'individual
agency budgets. This is because budgets were built using current-year
employer contribution rates, yet the PERS Board has recently approved
1988-89 rates which are generally lower than the current-year’s rates. In
addition, for the first time certain PERS retirement categories (industrial,
state safety and highway patrol) are “fully funded” éthat is, they have no
“unfunded liabilities”) and even have surplus funds in their employer
asset accounts. The budget proposes that these surplus funds be. used to
offset employer contributions in the budget year. - o

Table 1 shows the current-year and budget-year PERS rates and the
savings from both rate reductions and surplus funds. Total savings of $158
million is comprised of: (a) '$71 million from rate reductions and (b) $86
million from surplus recapture. =

Recapture of Overbudgeted Funds Due to Rate Reductions Is Appropriate

Employer retirement contribution rates are recalculated annually,
effective each July 1. They are the product of an annual actuarial
valuation of the retirement fund performed the previous July. Thus, the
1988-89 rates are based on the fund valuation performed in July 1987. The
proposed budget-year rates are, with one exception, lower than the
previous year’s rates. The reductions are due to an increase in PERS
assets, which in turn reduced the system’s funding needs. Approximately
two-thirds of the asset increase is due to greater-than-expected rates of
return-to the portfolio during 1986-87. In addition, the system is still
realizing gains from its December 1986 decision to value assets at market
value rather than book value. The total increase in assets from this change
is being phased-in over a five-year period, resulting in small ‘annual
reductions in the PERS employer rates. = ’

The rate reductions resulting from these asset gains would total $71
million 'in 1988-89, and we recommend approval of language in the
section which would recapture these funds.



Table 1

State PERS Employer COntrlbutlons
Impact of Reduced 1988-89 Rates
(dollars in millions)‘;

, , S Savings Resulting
Rates - “ from 1958-89
1987-88 1988—89 Estimated Rate Reductions and Surplus Recapture
D . » Actual . Approved  Rate . Salary Base- ~ General . Special -Nongovt. ,
Retirement Categories . v : Rate. Rate Change 198889  Fund - Funds = Funds . Total
State Miscellaneous: : : o : BN ' o
First Tier..o.veeiiinenininiseiesiiveineeneennais 15.202% 13464% - —1738%  $3,0320 . $189 . $199 $139 .. $527
Second Tier......ccoeenivncnnnnns SN arenes e 15.038 13413 —1.625 4660 40 21 14 . 16
Industrial........50cccieriieineniniionan.. eeae © 15332 - 16.626 1.294 1462 -10 —-05 —-04 - —19
State Safety.........covienniiniiennes eresivresiane - 19229 17.296 - —1933 1127 09 - % 02 22
Highway Patrol .........cevvviiverrerinnneirvenenns 20859 18453 . 2406 2164 = 49° — 49%
Peace Officer/Firefighter.................cco..ceuue. 17171 - 16.431 —-0740 . 7912 _ 57 =7 _02 : 59
Totals, Savings Due to Rate Reductions ............. PO T eesarderaens eeeens PYRTR . $285 $215 - $153 T84
Proposed Savings Due to Surplus Recapture...........ccoccoooveiinnnie, e, feeerrrenenene 206 - 53.0: .66 . 82
Totals, SavmgsFromSechon360.......'......, .................... S I ORI ~ '} $86.5 $21.9 - 81576

a8 Savmgs is lm than the rate reductmn and salary base ﬁgures would indicate. We were unable to reconclle PERS and budget data.

6bCL / SNOLLDAS TOUYLNOD




1250 -/ CONTROL SECTIONS

Stock Market Crash Should Not Significantly Affect PERS Employer Rates

The employer contribution rates dropped once again this year in spite
of the October stock market crash, wﬁrch resulteg in a loss of over $3
billion to the Public Employees’ Retirement Fund. This is because rates
are based on a valuation performed in July 1987, prior to the crash.

It is unlikely, however, that even su sequent years” rates will be -
affected significantly by the crash, for two reasons: First, as PERS phases
in market gains anc{ losses over a five-year period, only one-fifth of any
reduction in PERS’ stock portfolio during 1987-88:will be felt in 1989-90
rates. Second, even this loss will be offset to an unknown extent by past
years > market gains which have not yet been fully phased in. Consequent-

, we would not expect 1989-90 PERS rates to change significantly.

Surplus Funds Also Should Be Reflected in I.ong-Term Rates

The budget proposes to use surplus funds in employer asset accounts of
three “overfunded” categories to offset budget-year employer contribu-
tions on a dollar-for-dollar basis. The total savings for 1988-89 would be
$86 million ($21 million General Fund). While the Leglslature certainly
has the option'of recapturing these savings “up front,” our analysis
suggests that the actuarial gams should 1nstead be taken over the long
run, for two basic reasons.

Gains and Losses Should Be Treated the Same. .. Currentl all
changes in PERS liabilities (for example, an increase in liabilities due to
longer annuitant life spans) are reflected in long-term employer rates. In
other words, liabilities are:amortized over the system’s f{)mdm perlod
We believe that gains should be treated in the same manner as losses.
so doing, the true costs of the system are dpread more evenly over trme,
so that taxpayers of a particular time period do not pay a disproportionate
share of the system’s costs. If, on the other hand, the system were to take
all gains “up front” and defer all losses current taxpayers would be
subsidized by future ones.

Amortization of Gains ‘Smooths Out” Annual Contmbutzon Rates.
If gains are taken “up front,” the state’s employer contributions would be
subject to considerable ﬂuctuatrons For instance, under the Governor’s
proposal, the California Highway Patrol would make no PERS employer
contribution in. 1988-89: By the end of 1989-90, however, the agency
would have to resume its “normal” PERS payments of about $42 million.
These huge fluctuations would obscure the ongoing level of retirement-
related costs.

For these reasons, we recommend that the Legislature delete subdivi-
sion (b) of the section, thereby requiring PERS to realize the savings
through reductions in long—term rates. This action would reduce ex-
pected 1988-89 savings by $86.3 million ($21 million General Fund).
These savings would instead be realized through slightly lower rates in
1988-89 and subsequent years..

.. SECTION 4.00
“HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS

ANALYSIS AND- RECOMMENDATIONS :

We withhold recommendation on the monthly state contribution
rates for employee health insurance speczf’ ed in this section, pendmg
final determination of the actual mcrease in health insurance premi-
ums.



CONTROL SECTIONS / 1251

This control section, which is identical to Section 4.00 of the 1987
Budget Act, specifies the monthly amounts which the state contributes
toward the cost of its employees’ and retirees’ health insurance. The
section provides for state monthly contributions of: (1) $92 for the
employee . (or annuitant) only, (2) $174 for an employee’ and one
dependent, and (3) $233 for an employee and two or more dependents.

Government Code Section 22825.1: (1) expresses legislative intent that
the state pay 100 percent of the average premium cost for the coverage
of employees and annuitants, and 90 percent of the cost for coverage of
dependents; and (2) specifies that the state’s contribution toward
employee health insurance shall be adjusted in the annual Budget Act.
While this code section is “supersedable” under collective bargaining, the
Legislature must still approve any change—such as increases in the state’s
monthéy contribution rates—which would result in increased costs during
1988-89. o o

Changes in the coverage of and premiums for state employee health
insurance result from' negotiations -between the Public Employees’
Retirement Systemi (PERS) staff and the insurance carriers. These
negotiations typically are completed in May. Any changes agreed to must
be approved i;y the PERS Board.

At the time this analysis was prepared, there was no basis for
determining whether the contribution rates proposed in this section—
that is, the current-year rates—are appropriate for the budget year.
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on this section, pending
determination of (1) the actual increase in health insurance premiums
and (2) rate changes, if any, negotidted under collective bargaining or
proposed for nonrepresented employees. o

SECTION 4.20

CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' CONTINGENCY
RESERVE FUND (PECRF)

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- We recommend that the administrative surcharge rate set in this
section be changed to 0.6 percent of total health insurance premiums.

This section was first included in the 1984 Budget Act to provide a
mechanism for (1) granting legislative approval of the surcharge rates
that state agencies are required to pay (a) for the costs incurred by the
Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) in administering the
health benefits program and (b) toward a special reserve in the PECRF;
and (2) recapturing excess payments to the PECRF. : L

‘This' section, as proposed in the 1988 -Budget Bill, is identical to the:

version included in the 1987 Budget ‘Act. It proposes to set the adminis-
trative surcharge rate for 1988-89 at 0.45 percent of total health insurance
premiums and the special reserve rate at 0 percent. )

Our analysis of the PECRF’s fund condition indicates that the admin-
istrative:surcharge rate should be set at 0.6 percent in 1988-89. This rate
would generate enough revenue-—when combined with the remaining

surplus in the fund—to finance: PERS’s budget-year administrative costs.:

Accordingly, we recommend that the section be approved setting the
administrative surcharge rate at 0.6 percent and the special reserve rate
at 0 percent. - ’ ' oo ‘ SRS :




1252 / CONTROL SECTIONS

SECTION 11.50
DISTRIBUTION OF TIDELANDS OIL REVENUES

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

‘We withhold. recommendation on the proposed distribution of
tidelands ozl revenues pending (1) legislative. action on the spending
proposals in the Budget Bill and (2) receipt of information Sfrom the
Department of Finance concerning the need to.deposit funds in the
Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Educatzon and a reconciliation
on the balance of unappropriated Sfunds in the Special Account Jor
Capital Outlay.

This section would modify existing law governing the allocatlon of
tidelands oil revenues for the budget year. Table 1 compares the
allocation of these revenues under existing law with the allocations
proposed in this section.’

¢ . Table 1 :
Dlstrlbutlon of 1988-89 Tidelands 0|I Revenue
_Comparison of Current Law with ‘Section 11.50
{dollars in:thousands)

", Cuﬁent ..+ Section

Fund ’ o o ‘ Law 11.50
State Lands Commission .............. vt e ar e PUTUTO . $12,303 $12,303
California Water Fund ....................... s e PO _ - 25,000 4,000
Fisheries Restoration .................... h - -
Central Valley Project.. ' | 5,000 —
2 S £ ST SO 525 . 5%
Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE) ..... 125,000 3607
State School Building Lease Purchase Fund (SSBLPF) ............. 27,212 -
Energy and Resource Fund (ERF)..........cc....coniiinn, ireens —_ -
Housing Trust Fund............ooccoiiiiiiiiiini e — .. 10,000
Special Account for. Capital Outlay’ (SAFCO) ................ e C - 164,665
1) O P STU PRI S SOOI : $195,100 $195,100

Until the Legislature has determined how it wants to’ spend these
revenues, it ‘would be premature to allocate these revenues through
Section -11.50. Once the spendirig decisions have been made, revenues
should be allocated in a conforming manner. - -

Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education. The Budget Bill
pro oses an allocation of $3,607,000 to the Capital Outlay Fund for Public

er Education (COFPHE). Language in the section exempts -this
allocatlon from Education Code Section 67354.5. We have two concerns
with this proposed allocation. First, there are no proposed appropriations
from the COFPHE in the Budget Bill and the Department of Finance
staff has been unable to identify a need for these funds. Second, Section
67354.5 of the Education Code was enacted as part of the 1986 Higher
Education Construction bond program approved by the voters in No-
vember 1986. This section requires that bond funds used to provide
short-term loans to community colleges for the purchase of instructional
equipment are to be. repaid to-the bond fund from the first money
available in the COFPHE beginning in the 1987-88 fiscal year. There is an
outstanding appropriation of $35 million to the community colleges for
this purpose. It is not clear that this provision, which is part- of the bond
program approved by the electorate, can be exempted tgrough language



‘CONTROL SECTIONS / 1253

in the Budget Act. We have requested an opinion from the Legislative
Counsel regarding this matter.

Special jccount Jor Capital Outlay The Governor’s Budget (page
GG 222) indicates that there will be an unappropriated balance of $24.1
million in the Special Account for Capital Outlay (SAFCO) on June 30,
1989. This balance is based on carry-over balances from the current year
($23.9 million), the proposed allocation of 1988 tidelands oil revenues to
SAFCO ($164. 7 mi lion) and proposed appropriations from SAFCO
($164.5 million) in the Budget Bill. Based on the unappropriated balance
in October 1987 (accounting for all appropriations from SAFCO in the
Budget Act and other legislation) there should be a carry-over balance of
$13.2 million rather than $23.9 million shown in the Governor’s Budget. In
October, the Department of Finance staff concurred with the $13.2
million balance. At the time this analysis was written; the Department of
Finance staff were attempting to reconcile the $10. 9 million difference
between the October balance and the Governor’s Budget. This reconcil-
iation is important because accurate information on the unappropriated
balance in SAFCQ' is essential in order for the Legislature to determine
its spending plan for the budget year. Consequently, a full reconciliation
of this fund is needed prior to budget hearings.

In addition, the price of oil has recently declined substantlally We
estimate that the lower price will result in reduced tidelands oil revenue
to the state of at least $50 million in the current year and $80 million in
the budget year. If this lower price trend continues, the Governor’s
proposeg expenditure plan from this revenue source would have to be
changed dramatically. The State Lands Commission expects to release a
revised tidelands oil revenue estimate on February 22. This revised
estimate, coupled with the Department of Finance reconciliation, should
give the Legislature the information it needs to determine a spending
plan for the budget year. : S

: : SECTION 12.00

APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR 1988-89
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We withhold recommendation on this sectzon, pendmg the recezpt of
final data on the factors used to adjust the state’s appropriations limit
and the outcome of the June 1988 przmary election.

This section establishes the state’s 1988-89 appropriations limit called
for by Article XIII B of the State Constitution. It also sets a time limit on
judicial challenges to the limit established by this section.

The budget proposes a 1988-89 limit of $27,306 million. This is only a
preliminary ‘estimate of the limit, however, as the limit’s annual adjust-
ment factors for inflation and populatlon will not be final until May.

Further, on June 7, 1988 the voters will be asked to consider two
initiative measures to amend Article XIII B. Both of these measures
would significantly change the appropriations limit if adopted. Thus, the
Legislature will not be able to ascertain the proper 1988-89 appropria-
tions limit until after the June election. At that time, we will report our
recommendations on the state’s appropriations limit to the Legislature.

. SECTION 12.30
SPECIAL FUND FOR ECONOMIC UNCERTAINTIES
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -
We recommend that this section be deleted.




1254 / CONTROL SECTIONS

-This section does-two things.- '

First, it prov1des for an appropriation to the Spe01a1 Find for Economic
Uncertainties. As in past years, the: amount would ‘be’ determined after
the 1988 Budget Act is enacted, and would be equal to the estimate of the
reserve balance to be contained in the Final Change Book for the 1988-89
fiscal year. The budget proposes that new language be adopted in this
section requmng that the amount so determined be reduced by the
amount of any “excess revenues” under Article XIII B of the California
Constitution, as estimated by the Director of Finance. Using the revenue
and expenditure estimates contained in the Governor’s Budget, the
appropriation proposed by this section would amount to $155 million.
~ The actual amount that will remain in the reserve at the end of the
fiscal year will be: determined by the difference between actual 1988-89
General Fund revenues and actual 1988-89 General Fund expenditures.
Existing state law (Government Code Section 16418) provides for -an
automatic appropriation of the difference (if positive) to this fund. If
revenues are not sufficient to fund the actual level of expenditures, this
code section further provides for the transfer of funds from the Special
Fund for Economic Uncertainties to the General Fund to eliminate the
deficit. Thus, this Government Code section controls how much money is
ultimately appropriated. to the reserve in any fiscal year. As a result, the
af) dpnatlon proposed by: Control Section-12.30 is duplicative of the

ready existing statutory appropriation. Therefore, because the proposed
appropriation is unnecessary, we recommend that section (a) be deleted.

- Second, this section contains language which would deem the amounts
appropnated in the Budget Bill to be the lesser of the followmg amounts

-a. the amounts stated in the Budget Bill, or

- b. the amounts actually encumbered or expended as of June 30, 1988
The purpose of this language, which was first adopted in the 1986 Budget
Act, is to avoid having to count the aEpropnatlon of the same funds twice
for purposes of the appropriations. limit. In past years, it has not been
unusua.lp for state agencies to realize savings relative to the total amount
of funds appropriated to them for expendlture in the Budget Act. These
savings automatically revert to the surplus in the General Fund as of the
last day of the fiscal year, and aré then automatically reappropnated to
the Special Fund for Economic Uncertainties.

The proEosed language attempts to eliminate this double-countin by
deeming the first appropnatlon to be the amount actually expended. As:
a result, the amount . “saved” by an agency would then be considered as
never havmg been appropriated, and only the appropriation of these
funds to the Special Fund for Economic Uncertamtles would be treated
as an “appropriation subject to limitation.” .

On the basis of a Legislative Counsel opinion, however this language :
appears to be unnecessary. According to this opinion, the reappropriation
of funds which have already been counted. once for purposes of the

lE)ropnatlons limit does not constitute an additional “appropriation

ct to limitation.” Thus, althou h current estimates mdlcate tEat $155

ion would be a proprlated by this section to the reserve, that portion
Wthh represents the amount * ‘saved” in individual agency budgets need
not be counted as an “appropriation subject to limitation.” Because the
langua% is not necessary to accomphsh this- objectlve we recommend
that it be deleted. ,



CONTROL SECTIONS / 1255

s SECTION 23.50: :
ALI.OCATlON OF FEDERAL IMMIGRATION REFORM MONIES

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This section- appropriates federal-funds made availablé ‘under the
federal Immigration Reform:and Control Act %IRCA) This act autho-
rized ,a general: amnesty for -certain groups of undocumented - aliens;
holding out eventual citizenship to. these individuals. In: addition, the
amendments created employer sanctions in: the hopes of d1scourag1ng
future illegal immigration. .

The IRCA legislation included $4 bﬂhon in federal funds to. pay for the
cost of certain state and federal services that would be available to
legalized aliens.. A portion of these funds—known as State Legalization
Impact Assistance Grants (SLIAG). funds—wﬂl be made avallable to
California beginning in 1987-88. S

Legislature Needs Time to Develop Siraiegy and Obfcm Beﬂer Informahon

We withhold recommendatzon on $291.3 million in federal funds
appropriated by this section and related.Budget Bill language pending
(1) the adoption of a legislative. strategdy regarding expenditure of
federal SLIAG funds and (2) improved 1988-89 cost estimates. for
h;alth, welfare, and education services provided to newly legalized
aliens.

"The 1988—89 Governor s Budget proposes through this sectlon to spend
$291.3 million in federal SLIAG funds to reimburse state and.local
programs for the costs of prov1dmg services to eligible legalized.aliens..
The budget-year allocation is part of a five-year spending plan outlined in
the budget which uses projections. of the number of legalized aliens to
apportion funds. The section also includes language specifying . how
reallocations of funds could be made during the budget year.

The appropriate SLIAG spendmg level—and accompanying reporting.
language—will depend on certain de01s1ons not yet. made and mforma-
tion not currently available: .

o Legislative Strategy .in Spendmg SLIAG Funds. The program

- allocations and reporting requirements desired by the Legislature
should reflect its-overall strategy in allocating SLIAG funds. Program
allocations proposed in the Governor’s Budget are based on a specific
funding strategy. The Legislature, however, has significant flexibility

. in deciding how to.spend federal : SLIAG funds. (We discuss the
options available to the Legislature in The 1988-89 Budget: Perspec-
tive and Issues.) Similarly, the Legislature’s basic funding strategy
will determine the kinds of information on SLIAG spending trends—
Section 28 notification or quarterly reports, for instance—it des1res
during 1988-89. .

"o Actual Data on Applicants for Legahzatwn The program fundm :
schedules in Section 23.50 were based on data from the 1980 Census.
and other Department of Finance estimates, As a result, a-great deal
of uncertainty surrounds estimates of IRCA program costs. Actual
data on the number and characteristics of applicants will be available
this spring, which w111 permit unproved estimates of spemﬁc pro-

_gram unpacts :

Until the Legislature determmes its overall SLIAG fundmg strate y
and actual cost data are made available; we cannot make recommenda-




1256 / CONTROL SECTIONS

tions regarding funding allocations and accompanying Budget Bill lan-
guage proposed in Section 23.50. Therefore, we withhold recommenda-
tion on these issues at this time. v

Medi-Cal Language Could Increase the General Fund Cost of IRCA

We recommend deleting proposed language limiting the use of
SLIAG funds for Medi-Cal services because, without a change in state
law, the language could increase General Fund costs of health services
Jor legalized aliens in 1985-89. : i LT

The IRCA limits the availabilialz of federal Medicaid funds for Medi-Cal
services provided to legalized aliens. Specifically, the law permits only
aged and disabled adults and children to receive federal Medicaid
funding for the full scope of Medi-Cal services. Other specified adults or
families are eligible for emergency or pregnancy-related services funded
with federal Medicaid monies. The IRCA, however, does permit states to
use SLIAG funds to provide non-emergency services to adults. _

State Medi-Cal law does not contain the federal limitation on non-
emergency -medical services for legalized aliens. As a result, legalized
aliens generally are now eligible for e/l Medi-Cal services provided under
state-law. Since the federal government will not pay its usual 50 percent
share of these nonemergency costs, the state picks up 100 percent of the
costs for these services. S T .

The administration hopes to make state law consistent with federal law,
thereby eliminating this state-only Medi-Cal program. Its legislative
grog)ltl)s;ll is contained in SB 175—Maddy (please see Item 4260 for further

etails). - S ' ' O .
- Language Potentially Creates General Fund Costs. Subdivision (c) of
Section 23.50 prohibits the use of SLIAG funds to pay for nonemergency
health servicesthat are ineligible for federal financial participation under
the Medicaid program. Presumably, this language was added on the
assumption that SB 175—or similar legislation—will be in effect. If such a
measure is enacted, subdivision (c) is superfluous, as no nonemergency
services will be provided to undocumented workers. If, on thé other
hand, such legislation is not enacted, subdivision ‘(¢) would prohibit the
state from using SLIAG funds to support state-only Medi-Cal costs. In
other words, the state would be operating a program for legalized aliens
with no ability to use federal funds specifically intended to support these
types of costs. ' ‘ : ' : '
- Thus, our review indicates that the language is counterproductive and
we recommend its deletion. - R S

Legislature Needs Education Information Sooner Than Proposed

- We recommend the Department of Education provide by April 1,
1988 the Adult Education Services Delivery Plan so that the Legislature
;‘Zn ‘{ully understand the department’s plans for administering SLIAG
. Section 23.50 requires the Department of Education (SDE) to distrib-
ute SLIAG funds t6 - community ' colleges, local school districts, and
community-based organizations in accordance with an Adult Education
Services Delivery Plan.” The language requires the Department of
Finance to approve the plan before allocating SLIAG funds to SDE. Many
of the plan requirements reflect federal law and regulations. For
instance, the SDE would be required toe limit reimbursements to local-



‘CONTROL SECTIONS / 1257

Frowders to $500 per ehglble legahzed ahen per year, as reqmred under
ederal regulations.

Many of the plan requlrements raise issues of potentlal concern to the
Leglslature, however. As part of the- plan, SDE: would be reqmred to
identify: -

o The process that local agencies would be reqmred to use in order to

- track the use of SLIAG funds for eligible aliens. The Legislature
will want to ensure that expenditures can- be tracked w1thout undue

. -administrative burden. -

'« How community-based organizations and other qualzf' ed entities

~ + are proposed to receive SLIAG funds. We think the Legislature will
‘want to ensure that standards are in place to eva.luate the quahty of
proposed private-sector programs. :

o Methods jg)r encouraging the development of speczf‘ ¢ courses that

.- are designed to meet the Enghsh language and civics requirements

-of citizenship. Developing special courses could allow ahens to attain
required proficiencies more-quickly-and at less cost.

The Budget Bill language would prohibit allocation of funds to SDE
until the plan is approved by the Department of Finance. If, however, the
glan is not completed until after the start of the budget year, there would

e no opportunity for legislative review. Because of the importance of
these issues to the implementation of the state’s SLIAG spending plan; we
think the Legislature should have a chance to review the adult ed’ucatlon
plan as gart of its budget deliberations. Therefore, we recommend that
SDE :submit the adult:education plan to the appropnate pohcy and
budget committees by Apnl 1,1988. -

SECTION 24.40 : ,
EMERGENCY PORTABLE CI.ASSROOM PROGRAM o
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS -

" We recommend that this section be deleted,

" This section authorizes'the State Allocation Board éSAB) to spend up
to $35 million from any funds available to the board, for the purchase of
portable classroom facilities (Education Code Section 17788). This au-
thority is in addition to authority the SAB also has to spend specified
rental revenues for the purchase of portable classrooms. Control Section
24.40 also provides for specified advance purchase procedures.

Effective January 1, 1988, Ch 1299/87 (SB 115) provides this same
authority, including advance purchase procedures. As a result, Control
Section 24.40 duplicates current statutory law and is not needed; accord-
ingly, we recommend that it be deleted. Our recommendation is also
discussed in our analysis of the Emergency Classroom program (School
Facilities Aid—Item 6110) earlier in this Analysis.

SECTION 26.00
FUNDING OF COSTS DUE TO EXECUTIVE ORDERS

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that this section be deleted.
This section, which is identical to Section 26.00 of the 1987 Budget Act,
growdes that no funds appranated in the Budget Act shall be used to
nance increased state or local costs arising from the issuance of
executive orders unless the funds are appropriated for such purposes. The




1258 / CONTROL SECTIONS

intent of this section is to prohibit the funding of state-mandated local
programs arising from executive orders from appropnatlons made for the
support.of state agencies and departments: ' :

. Last year, a state appellate court-decision (Carmel Valley Fire Protec-
tion District v. State of California) ruled that similar language included
in previous. Budget Acts was invalid, on the basis that it.violated the

“single subject rule.” The court ruled that the control language violated
the single subject rule because it.did not promote the main purpose of the
Budget Act, which is to appropriate fungs to support the annual budget.
This ruhng was made.in support of the court’s order: that' funds
appropriated for the support of the. Department of Industrial Relations be
used to reimburse locaﬁ) governments’ costs of complymg -with a regula-
tion adopted by Cal-OSHA.

The state appealed the Carmel Valley ruhng, but the State Supreme
Court refused to hear the case. Therefore, it appears that Control Section
26.00 is not an effective means of controlhng the use of funds appropri-
ated in the Budget Bill. On that basis, we recommend that it be deleted

SECTION 26.50 °

APPROPRIATION ‘OF SATEI.I.ITE WAGERING REVENUE TO SUPPI.EMENT
" FAIR RACING PURSES a

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend deletion of this section because zt is unnecessary

This section appropriates to'the Department of Food and Agriculture
up. to. 10. percent OF all revenues payable to-the state from satellite
wagering facilities located at local fairs.:-Under existing law, the depart-
ment must use these funds to supplement purses for horse races at fairs.
These supplements are intended to bring tﬁe purses for racing events at
fairs up to a level of at least 80:percent of the purses for races of similar
classes of horses at private racing associations in:northern:California. -

Recent legislation (Ch 1273/87) contmuously appropriates this revenue
to the department for the same purpose. Therefore Control Sectlon 26 50
is- unnecessary and ‘we recommend it be deleted . ,



